
west Virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 S?'" Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.dep.wv.gov

Monday, June 28, 2021

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

ANTERO RESOLFRCES CORPORATION

1615 WYNKOOP STREET

DENVER, CO 80202

Re: Permit approval for GATRELL UNIT IH
47-095-02737-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to rurming and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1 -800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 GSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to eontact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number:
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

GATRELL UNIT IH

JOHN SHEPHERD

47-095-02737-00-00

New Drill

06/28/2021

Promoting a healthy environment.

07/02/2021



470 95 027 37
PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Viigiiua Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place q)ecific conditions upon this
pemit Pennit conditions have Ae same effect as law. P<iihiTie tn specified nenmit
^nditions mav result in enfoicesment action.

CONDITIONS

1. This inoposedactmty may require pennit coverage from die United States Anny Corps of Bagio»m
(USACE). dusj^snit, you are h^ehy being advteed tocimsultwidi USACEr^arding this proposed
activity.

2. ffd>eoi^!riiyeB^u^mao omBaieiffii^voKL<gaaaaitkty^^^iii^M ffitt Baafflid^;write<i<Saj^
shall notify the inqiector within 24 homa. Modificatioas to die canng {sogtam may 1^ nec^i^ to compty
widi W. Va. Code § 22-6A-Sa (12), vhich require drilling to a minimum depth of thirty l^owtfae
bcttomofthevcnd,aBdia^U^ammknusioftw^r(20)£setc^ma^. UniH-no cimimamicediodd
the drffl BKwe dian one hundred (100) feet btimv the of die void or install ̂ s timn ta^ity
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

3. Whmi contysstiag fills, emA MS b^fisectoiqmeSHm Shan ac* be more dm 12 inches iahei^ sad the
moisture contmt of die fill mateial shall be mthin limtte as d^^mined by the Standmd Pnmtor rVnrity test
of the actual mils umd in q^ific enghm^ed fill, AS7M D^S, Staiuhtid Test M^hod for LabmaE^
C(mq^:tkm Omrac^-ktks ^1 Usmg Standard Bikst, to adueve 95 % of the
de^ity. Bad) lift riialite tested fin* c<»npactioii,widi a minimum oftwo tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
resuhs dmll be maintained on site and availdde for review.

4. Op^ator slmil inriaii sigimf^ per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source vmtet kxatimis iodtded in dieir approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water managemmit plan activation.

5. Oa md gas wste- aq^ly wdls mil be le^^ened with die Office of CHI md and all such wells will be
construct^ and plugg^ in accordance vwth the steodaids of die Bureau for Public Healdi sd forth in its
Le^lative rule dititled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S JL 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Healdi regarding ̂ rmitrsqairmndits. hi lidt of plugging, tire q^ador may tmi^d® well to the ser&ce
owttenqponagremndit of die parties. AH drmkingNvater wells wtihmfifliemhtttKhed fed ofthewdd" supply
well shall be flow testdl by the curator upon request of die drinking weU ownd prior to opiating the watd
suf^ly weU.

6. Pursuant to the requii^ents pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs die qimator
shdl, DO ktd- dms diiity (30) rfej® affi? recdpt of analyfiail data provide a urittmi copy to the Chief and any
of the usets who may have rdpi^tod si^ atmfyses.

7. 24 hours priw to the initidion of die conqiietion prooed die tqidutor «l«»n nd^ the CSiief or his

8. During the completioD prcwess the opmator shall monitor annubu {uessures and nqiort any anomaly noticed to
die chi^ or his ddignee immediately.

9. Ifanyexpkm<mor<rthdraccid®Ucausiagk>ssofMfecH'Sdioospa8oaali^aty<w«mrsiacrBlK«U6wdlOT
weU w^ on a well, die well opdiatcu- <» its contrachM' shall give notice, stating die paoftiraiiflre crfthe
explosion ot acciddat, to die oil and aas inspector end die withhi 24 nf cs^ ar^Memt

10. puring the casing and cementing process, in the evmit cdndit does not return to die surfece, the oil and eas
uuqiectCH' diall be notified within 24 hours.

07/02/2021



"4709S02737
PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. Ute qjetator shall provide to die Office of Oil and Gas die dates of each of die foUowing widiin 30 days of
their occuneitoe: conqiledoD of constntodtm of die well pad, ctHnmenconrat of drilling, cessadon of drilling,
completicHi of any othte- pomitted well work, and completion of die well. Sudh notice shall be inovided by
smding an «iiail to DEPO(X9>}oti^i^|wv.gov.

07/02/2021



4709502737
V\/W-6B API NO. 47- "95
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. Gatreii umt ih

Well Pad Name: Shepherd Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Antero Resources Corpor|^ 494507062 095-Tyler McElroy Shirley 7.5'

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number: Gatrell Unit IH Well Pad Name: Shepherd Pad

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: John Shepherd Public Road Access: Sandy Creok Rd.

4) Elevation, current ground: 935' Elevation, proposed post-construction: -935'
5) Well Type (a) Gas X Oil Underground Storage

Other

(b)If Gas Shallow X Deep

Horizontal X

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes ^ I
7) Proposed Target Eormation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):

Marcellus Shale: 7100' TVD, Anticipated Thickness- 55 feet, Associated Pressure- 2850#

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 7100' TVD

9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 20700' MD

1) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: ^ ̂ 966'

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 98'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: 47-095-01482, 47-095-01434
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1586'

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: None Identified

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None Anticipated

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No ̂

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:

Seam:

Owner: REceiVTl

Office or O'.

JUN 0 9 (1
/:

WV Department of

Environmental Protection Page 1 of 3

07/02/2021



WW-6B

(04/15)

41 0,9 5 0 2 7 3 7
API NO. 47

OPERATOR WELL NO. Gatrell Unit 1H

Well Pad Name: shepherd Pad

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

Onl

New

Useii

Grade
Weight ner ft.

(lb/ft)

FOOTAGE: For

Drilling (ft)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

m

CEMENT:

Fill-UD

(Cu. Et.VCTS

Conductor 20" New H-40 94# 80 80 CIS, 77 Cu. Ft.

Fresh Water 13-3/8" New J-55 54.5# 300 300 GTS, 417 Cu. Ft.

Coal 9-5/8" New J-55 36# 2500 2500 CTS, 1018 Cu. Ft.

Intermediate

Production 5-1/2" New P-110 23# 20700 20700 GTS, 5284 Cu. Ft

Tubing 2-3/8" New N-80 4,7#

Liners

6 HI

TYPE

Size (in)
Wellbore

Diameter (in)

Wall

Thickness

M

Burst Pressure

(psi)

Anticipated

Max. Internal

Pressure (nsi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

(cu. ft./k)

Conductor 20" 24" 0.438" 1530 50 Class A -1.18

Fresh Water 13-3/8" 17-1/2" 0.38" 2730 1000 Class A -1.18

Coal 9-5/8" 12-1/4" 0.352" 3520 1500 Class A -1.18

Intennediate

Production 5-1/2" 8-3/4" & 8-1/2" 0.415" 12,630 2500 Lead-H/POZ a. Tail - H H/POZ~1.44&H~1.8

Tubing 2-3/8" 4.778" 0.19" 11,200

Liners

PACKERS

Kind:
N/A

Sizes:
N/A

Depths Set:
N/A

received
Office

JUN 0 9 '021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Page 2 of 3

07/02/2021



WW-6B API NO. 4-^5 095027.'^ 7
(10/14) nPFRATOR WELL NO. Gatrell Unit 1H

Well Pad Name: Shepherd Pad

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill, perforate, fracture a new horizontal shallow well and complete Marcellus Shale

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Antero plans to pump Sliokwater into the Marcellus Shale formation in order to ready the well for
production. The fluid will be comprised of approximately 99 percent water and sand, with less than 1
percent special-purpose additives as shown in the attached "List of Anticipated Additives Used for
Fracturing or Stimulating Well."

Anticipated Max Pressure - 9300 lbs ' .
Anticipated Max Rate - 80 bpm

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 26.43 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 8.13 acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:
Conductor: no centralizers

Surface Casing: one centralizer 10' above the float shoe, one on the Insert float collar and one every 4th joint spaced up the hole
to surface.

Intermediate Casing: one centralizer above float joint, one centralizer 5' above float collar and one every 4th collar to surface.

Production Casing: one centralizer at shoe joint and one every 3 joints to top of cement In Intermediate casing.

24) Describe all ceinent additives associated with each cement type:
Conductor: no additives. Class A cement.

Surface: Class A cement with 2-3% calcium chloride and 1/4 lb of flake

Intermediate: Class A cement with 1/4 lb of flake, 5 gallons of clay treat
Production: Lead cement- 50/50 Class H/Poz + 1.5% salt + 1% C-45 + 0.5% C-16a + 0.2% C-12 + 0.45% C-20 + 0.05% C-51

Production: Tail cement- Class H + 45 PPS Calcium Carbonate + 1.0% FL-160 + 0.2% ACGB-47 + 0.05% ACSA-51 + 0.2% ACR-20

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:
Conductor: blowhole clean with air, run casing, 10 bbis fresh water.

Surface: blowhole clean with air, trip to conductor shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip out, run casing, circulate pipe capacity + 40 bbIs
fresh water followed by 25 bbIs bentonlte mud, 10 bbIs fresh water spacer.
Intermediate: blowhole clean with air, trip to surface casing shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip out, run casing, circulate 40 bbIs brine
water followed by 10 bbIs fresh water and 25 bbIs bentonlte mud, pump 10 bbIs fresh water.
Production: circulate with 14 lb/gal NaCI mud, trip to middle of lateral, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip to base of curve, pump high viscosity
sweep, trip to top of curve, trip to bottom, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip out, run casing, circulate 10 bbIs fresh water, pump 48 bbIs
barite pill, pump 10 bbIs fresh water followed by 48 bbIs mud flush and 10 bbIs water.

RECEIVED

nfflce pt Cji ?nfl Afts

*Note; Attach additional sheets as needed.

JUN 0 9 2021 Page 3 of 3

WV Department of

Environmental Protection 07/02/2021



4709502737

^"
47095016650000

47095016510000

\
47095000030000

^Antero
Antero Resources Corporation

Gatrell Unit1H-A0R

2,500

FEET

, WELL SYMBOLS
Gas Well

• Oil Well

May 20, 2021

47017064010000

47017064270000'' \
^ \

47095014480000

07/02/2021



UWI (APlNum) Well Name Well Number Operator Historical Operator TP Perforated interval (shallowest, deepest) Perforated Formation(s) Producible Formatlon(s) not perf d

47095016650000 WiLUAMS HEIRS 3 ALLIANCE PET CO LLC DACCORP 2,320 2099-2109 Big Injun Weir, Benson, Alexander

47095016510000 WILUAMS HEIRS 1 ALLIANCE PET CO LLC DACCORP 2,400 2064-2149 Big Injun Weir, Benson, Alexander

47095000030000 MARION WILUAMS HRS 1 EQUITABLE GAS CO EQUITABLE GAS CO 1,811 Unknown Big Injun Weir, Benson, Alexander

47017064010000 KNIGHT UNIT IHST ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION 17,363 7284-17267 Marcellus

47095014480000 COFFMAN GWENDOLYN SWEENEY ET AL 4 AaiANCEPETCOUC DACCORP 2,655 2492 - 2500 B^ Injun Weir, Benson, Alexander

47017064270000 MICHELLE UNIT 2H ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION 18,169 7197 -18528 Marcellus

o

an

ro

Ca«

07/02/2021



WW-9

(4/16)

4709502737
API Number 47 - 095

Operator's Well No. Gatreii unit ih
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Antero Resources Corporation OP Code 494507062

Watershed (HUC 10) McElroy Creek Quadrangle Shirley 7.5'

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes No I I
Will a pit be used? Yes I I No

If so please describe anticipated pit waste* Nopltwl»beuMdatltilss«e(Dilllin9andFlowbackBulds«iilliiesloredliilanks.Cutlln8Swillbetank«l«ndhaulod<iBs«o.)

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application

No JZL If so, what ml.? N/A

Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number Permit # will be provided on Form WR-34 )
Reuse (at API Number Future permitted well locations when applicable. API# will be provided on Form WR-34 )
Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location) (Meadowfill Landfill Permit tfSWF-1032-98)
Other (Explain Northwestern Landfill Permit #SWF-1025/

wvni09410

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes, fluids stored in tanks, cuttings removed offslte and taken to landfill.
Surf»ee-Alr/fmhwat«r,'nlermcdlita-

_  . . iNrt A • n -t Ml j Ou«/StHTFoJm,Productlon.WaterB»iedMiidDr
Dnlling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and honzontai)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. SYnth»tfc6»«»dMud

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Please See Attachment

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. P''"' cuflnfls stored in tanks, removed oftsiie and taken to landfill.

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowtlll Landfill(Pemiit#SWF-1032-98), Northwestam Landfill (Permit #SWF-1026MfV0109410)

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature ICokUf RECEIVED
Company Official (Typed Name) Gretchen Kohler 'ce of On and Gas
Company Official Title Sr. Environmental & Regulatory Manager AllLQ_9 202!

Subscribed am

My cormnission e

day of 20

WY Department of
Environmental Protection

Notary Public MEGAN GRIFFITH

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY ID 20184011666
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 13, 2022

07/02/2021



Form WW-9

Antero Resources Corporation

Operatorl Well ^ ̂

Proposed Revegelation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 26.43 acres

Lime Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Prevegetation pH

Fertilizer type
Hav or straw or Wood Fiber (will be used where needed!

Fertilizer amount 500 lbs/acre

Mulch 2-3 Tons/acre

Access Rnad "A" r8.34 acrasi + Access Road "B" (1.8? acres^ + Staginc Area fO S8> + Well Pad (8.13 acres) + Water Comainmenl Pad (4.21

Seed Mixtures

Temporary

Seed Tjqje lbs/acre

Annual Ryegrass 40

Permanent

Seed Type

Crown vetch

lbs/acre

10-15

Field Bromegrass 40 Tall Fescue 30

See attached Table IV-3 for additional seed type (Shepherd Pad Design) See attached Table IV-4A for additional seed type (Shepherd Pad Design)

*or type of grass seed requested by surface owner *or type of grass seed requested by surface owner

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by;_

Comments:

Title:_

Field Reviewed? J Yes

Date:

JNo

I

RECEIVED

Office of Oil snd G-bs>

JUN 0 9 2021

WV Department of

Environmental Protection 07/02/2021



4709502737

Form WW-9 Additives Attachment

SURFACE INTERVAL

1. Fresh Water

2. Soap -Foamer AC
3. Air

INTERMEDIATE INTERVAL

STIFF FOAM RECIPE:

1) 1 ppb Soda Ash / Sodium Carbonate-Alkalinity Control Agent
2) 1 ppb Conqor 404 (11.76 ppg) / Corrosion Inhibitor
3) 4 ppb KLA-Gard (9.17 ppg) / Amine Acid Complex-Shale Stabilizer
4) Ippb Mil Pac R / Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose-Filtration Control Agent
5) 12 ppb KCL / Potassium Chloride-inorganic Salt
6) Freshwater SObbls
7) Air

PRODUCTION INTERVAL

1. Alpha 1655
Salt Inhibitor

2. Mil-Carb

Calcium Carbonate

3. Cottonseed Hulls

Cellulose-Cottonseed Pellets - LCM

4. Mil-Seal

Vegetable, Cotton & Cellulose-Based Fiber Blend - LCM
5. Clay-Trol

Amine Acid Complex - Shale Stabilizer
6. Xan-Plex

Viscosifier For Water Based Muds

7. Mil-Pac (All Grades)
Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose - Filtration Control Agent

8. New Drill

Anionic Polyacrylamide Copolymer Emulsion - Shale Stabilizer
9. Caustic Soda

Sodium Hydroxide - Alkalinity Control
10. Mil-Lime

Calcium Hydroxide - Lime beceWED,
11. LD-9 Office ot On a

Polyether Polyol - Drilling Fluid Defoamer y 2 5 202.^
12. Mil Mica

Hydro-Biotite Mica - LCM

07/02/2021



4709502737
13. EscaidllO

Drilling Fluild Solvent - Aliphatic Hydrocarbon
14. Ligco

Highly Oxidized Leonardite - Filteration Control Agent
15. Super Sweep

Polypropylene - Hole Cleaning Agent
16. Sulfatrol K

Drilling Fluid Additive - Sulfonated Asphalt Residuum
17. Sodium Chloride, Anhydrous

Inorganic Salt
18. D-D

Drilling Detergent - Surfactant
19. Terra-Rate

Organic Surfactant Blend
20. W.O. Defoam

Alcohol-Based Defoamer

21. Perma-Lose HT

Fluid Loss Reducer For Water-Based Muds

22. Xan-Plex D

Polysaccharide Polymer - Drilling Fluid Viscosifier
23. Walnut Shells

Ground Cellulosic Material - Ground Walnut Shells - LCM

24. Mil-Graphite
Natural Graphite - LCM

25. Mil Bar

Barite - Weighting Agent
26. X-Cide 102

Biocide

27. Soda Ash

Sodium Carbonate - Alkalinity Control Agent
28. ClayTrol

Amine Acid complex - Shale Stabilizer
29. Sulfatrol

Sulfonated Asphalt - Shale Control Additive
30. Xanvis

Viscosifier For Water-Based Muds

31. Milstarch

Starch - Fluid Loss Reducer For Water Based Muds

32. Mil-Lube

Drilling Fluid Lubricant

Office of on aou

% 5

07/02/2021



4709502737

911 Address
'Anten 120 Sandys Run Rd

Shirley, WV 26434

Well Site Safety Plan

Antero Resources

Well Name: Gatrell Unit 1H-3H & Rapids Unit 1H-2H

Pad Location: SHEPHERD PAD

Tyler County/McEiroy District

GPS Coordinates:

Entrance - Lat 39"23'29.37l-ong -80''45'55.9" (NAD83)

Pad Center - Lat 39°23'37.27Long -80''45'39.9" (NAD83)

Driving Directions:

From Post Office in Shirley; Travel West on WV-23 W towards Co Rd 6/2. Turn left onto Rd 6/2
for 0.1 miles. Slight right to stay on Co Rd 6/2 for 0.5 miles. Tum left for 0.2 miles. Lease road
will be on your left.

Aiternate Route:

From the intersection of McElroy Creek Road and Big Flint Rd: Head west on WV-23 W toward
Braden Hill for 2.3 miles. Turn left onto Rd 6/2 for 0.1 miles. Slight right to stay on Co Rd 6/2
for 0.5 miles. Turn left for 0.2 miles. Lease road will be on your left.

EMERGENCY (24 HOUR) CONTACT 1-800-878-137

RECEIVED

Office of Dii OsjK

05/23/2021 JUN 0 y l' bl\ SSPPage 1

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

07/02/2021



LATITUDE 39'25'00" -3,200'-

JyTlTUDE '7'3D"

Antero Resources

Corporation
Well No. Satrell Unit IH

l':400' I REFERENCES"

STAKE/NAIL, SET

WELL
NO.IH

-o:

STAKE/
NAIL, SET

iPAb LAYOUT

6ATI)EU.UNrT2H

6AT1!EU. UNn IH'
MPiMUNrrzH^V
RAPIDS UNITIH'®^

jAuss A. caors

wax NO.IH
"■ggMHOLE

vl&-3

INSET SCALE 1"=500'
19-13
SBAfff/Oi
S. AJIAMS

LEASE '

■

BOUNTY NINBBALS,
LLC

LEASE

rjiuur j.
GRIFFIN
ET UX
LEASE 4

^^HBNRY if. .Mr
WALLACE--^^
ST
LEASER

-7,213-

NOTES:
WELL IH TOP HOLE INFORMATION:
N; 327,944ft E: 1,643,539ft
LAT: 39°23'36.71" LON; 80°45'40.76"
BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATION;
N; 339,099ft E: 1,639,680ft
LAT: 39"'25'26.42" LON: 80°46'31.92"
WEST VIRGINIA COORMNATE
SYSTEM OF 1927 NORTH ZONE.
ZONE WAS DERIVED FROM
MEASUREMENTS TAKEN WITH
TRIMBLE GEOXT SUBMETER
MAPPING GRADE GPS UNIT.
PLAT ORIENTATtON, CORNER,
AND WELL REFERENCE TIE LINES
ARE BASED ON GRID NORTH.
(NAD) 83 (UTM) ZONE 17 COORDS:
WELL IH TOP HOLE INFORMATION:
N: 4,360,484m E: 520,568m
BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATION:
N: 4,363,864m E: 519,335m

K)

RANDI
MICHAEL , .

LEASE N

CLEN

19A-Z3

19A.4U

SA, SMITH A C.B,
MOBRIS HEIHS

TKVST
LEASE

JOHN E.

19A.4Z.1
ET UX
LEASE

ERIC C.
ROBmSON

LEASE

19A-52

19A-59I/ ar
LSSUS C^r "^SARBBRSONANDERSQ^ ^ BSASB

LEASE

LEMOYNE
SWEENEY

LEASE

16-03 KES INVESTMENTS 4. LLC 1
16-7.1 DONALD MOORE i
16-08 JUNESRIFFIN "
16-09 JAMIE STUAISHT
16-10 /AIKE ROSS INC.
16-16 ROUDDEN HOLDER m
16-17 CHARLES STRAIGHT
19-11 ISAACWILUAMS
19-12 ORPHA WILLIAMS
19-13 BRENDA CUNNINGHAM
19-13.1 OARV ORR
19-13.2 ROBERT SMITH
19-13.3 SHIRLEY VOL FIRE DEPT.. INC.
19-27 HARVEY BURNS
19-29 JOHN SHEPHERD
19-30 JOHN SHEPHERD
19-31 JOHN SHEPHERD
19-32 GARY WRISHT
19-32.1 GARY WRISHT
19-32.2 SARV WRISHT
19-33 SARV WRISHT
19-34 SARV WRISHT
19-35 SARV WRISHT
19-36 SHIRLEY CEMETCRV
19-37 SHIRLEY E U B CHURCH 1
19-38 ELUWORTH CORK
19-55 HEATH HOWEa
19A-07 MICHAEL MASON
19A-08 DANIEL MCINTYRE
19A-G9 DANIEL MCTNTVRE
19A-10 DANIEL MaNTVRE
19A-11 ARTHUR KE5TER >
19A-21 KENNETH WRISHT
19A-27 DANIEL MCINTYRE
19A-2B CLARISSA REED
19A-40 COMMUNITY BUILDINS
19A-41.1 BRUCE PRATT
19A-42.1 CURI5SA REED
19A-51 JEFFREY BROWN \ '

ROSEMARY
HAUGBT
LEASE.

16951

■NCHARD
GATRELL
ST VX ^
LEASE ^

REBECCA
WILUAMS

LEASE

IHTOP
Hoir

fT

'■̂ ■'Adeline
WRIGHT
,Er ALt

'.^^ASE^i

PERRY W.
DUCKWORTH'

LEASE

/19-13
19-16J

19-10

SHANNON
S. ADAMS. ^

LEASE

y^BAUGB'^

\ JAMES
MALLOY

^ ET UX
LEASE ^

19-20.1/ jtjitfoj
Jf/CJ73UX

LEASE

o

o
-H
(Z
o
m

00
q

cn

d*
O

I

.cfe

#'lftBOTTOi
" HOLE

-1

W5

WELL NO. IH
1448 NOTE:

21 WATER WELLS WERE
LOCATED WITHIN 2000'

OF CENTERpF PAD
1434

JOB # 18-003WA
DRAWING § GATREUIH
SCALE r = 2000'
MINIMUM DEGREE OF
AOOURACY SUBMETER
PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEV.
SUBMETER MAPPING GRADE GPS

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

LINE BEARIN6 DIST.
W1 S SB'SS" W 1787.8'
W2 S 50''59' W 1435.2"
W3 S8V39' W 1764.3'
W4 S 89'00' W 1819.7'
W5 N 81''26' W 1237.3'
W6 N72M7'W 1377.6'
W7 N71''34'W 1346.1'
W8 N 65°17* W 1640.8'
W9 N49''29' W 1592.4'
WIO N43''57'W 993.0'
Wll N26''12' W 1944.0"
W12 N 17"4I' W 851.8'
W13 N 12''43' W 1781.2'
W14 NOO-IS'W 1701.9'
W15 N02''18* E 1838.5'
W16 N 03"'44' E 1639.4'
W17 N10M7' E 1592.5'
W18 N ir35' E 1618.9'
WI9 N 24°01' E 1806.6'
W20 N 26''22' E 1642.9'
W21 N 43^22'E 1882.5'

/

NOTH
NO OCCUPIED DWELLINGS OR BUILDINGS TWO

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED (2.500) SQUARE FEET
OR LARGER USED TO HOUSE OR SHELTER DAIRY
CATTLE OR POULTRY HUSBANDRY ARE LOCATED
WTTHIN SK HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE (625) FEET

OF THE CENTER OF THE WELL PAD.

(NAD) 27 (UTM) ZONE 17 COORDS:
WELL IH TOP HOLE INFORMATION:
N: 14.305,309ft E: 1,707,848ft
POINT OF ENTRY INFORMATION;
N: 14,305.031ft E: 1.707.543ft
BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATION:
N: 14,316,394ft E: 1,703,805ft

VIRGINIA '
IIUTSON__
LEASE LAMOYNK

SWEENEY ^
. LEASE

\BDGAR B.
HARTLEY, HEIR

OF HEATHER
HARTLEY

LEASE

\ EDGAR B.
\ HARTLEY

LEASE

I THE UNDERSIGNED. HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT IS CORRECT
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE
INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND THE RULES ISSUED AND
PERSCRIBED BY THE DEPTARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

SEMPW

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DIVISION
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WILLOW LAND SURVEYING PLLC
220 MASONIC AVE. PENNSBORO

WEST VIRGINIA 26415

WELL TYPE: OIL GAS X LIQUID INJECTION
(IF "GAS") PRODUCTION STORAGE DEEP"
LOCATION: ELEVATION 935'-ASBUILT

LE6END
— Surface Owner Boundary Lines +/-
— Interior Surface Tracts +/-
— Existing Fence

Found monument, as noted

THOMAS SUMMERS P.S. 2109

DATE 05/17/21

OPERATOR'S WELL# GATREIlUNiT#1H

QUADRANGLE SHIRLEY7.5'
SURFACE OWNER JOHN SHEPHERD

WASTE DISPOSAL
SHALLOW X

WATERSHED McELROYCREEK

47 - 095

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

DISTRICT Mcelroy COUNTY TYLER
ACREAGE 31.75 ACRES+/-

72.28 AC±: 29 AC±: 6.27 AC±:OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER LAMOYNE SWEENEY: EDGAR B. HARTLEY: S.A. SMITH & C.B. MORRIS HEIRS TRUST: LEASE ACREAGE
KENNETH WRIGHT; GLEN DUCKWORTH: SHANNON S. ADAMS: GROVE HAUGHT: TOM WILLIAMS ET UX: JAMES MALLOY ET UX: 0.68 AC±: 29.92 AC±: 13.975 ACt: 8 AC±: 40 AC±: 90.1 ACf
REBECCA WILLIAMS; ROSEMARY HAUGHT: JIMMY J. GRIFFIN ET UX: BOUNTY MINERALS. LLC: JAMES A. GROVE 210 AC±: 98.5 AC±: 236 AC±: 502.8 AC±' 120AC±

n'^'^nDui^rnKi— DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR STIMUU\TE Xformation PERFORATE NEW FORMATION X OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL
LbHEUII-Y) PLUG & ABANDON CLEAN OUT & REPLUG
TARGET FORMATION MARC
WELL OPERATOR _
ADDRESS

FORM WW-6

ELLUS
ANTERO RESOURCES CORP.

1615WYNKOOPST.
DENVER. CO 8D2D2

ESTIMATED DEPTH
DESIGNATED AGENT
ADDRESS

7,1D0'TVD 2D,7DD'MD

o
o
(Z
z;

D
m

DIANNA STAMPER - CT CORPORATION SYSTEM
5400 D BIG TYLER ROAD
CHARLESTON. WV 25313

07/02/2021
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Antero Resources Corporation

Appalachian Basin
SHEPHERD PAD

Tyler County
Quadrangle: Shirley
Watershed: McElroy Creek
District: McElroy
Date; 5-19-2021
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U\TITUDE 39°25 00 3,200

TITUDE 7,213-
Antero Resources

Corporation
Weil No. Satreii Unit IH

uyouT
NOTBS;

WELL IH TOP HOLE INFORMATION;
N; 327,944ft E; 1,643,539ft
LAT: 39°23'36.71" LON; 80°45'40.76"
BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATION;
N: 339,099ft E: 1,639,680ft
LAT; 39°25'26.42" LON; 80°46'31.92'
WEST VIRSINIA COORblNATE
SYSTEM OF 1927 NORTH ZONE
ZONE WAS DERIVED FROM
MEASUREMENTS TAKEN WITH
TRIMBLE SEOXT SUBMETER
MAPPINS GRADE SPS UNIT.
PLAT ORIENTATION, CORNER
AND WELL REFERENCE TIE UNES
ARE BASED ON GRID NORTH

SATmUNITZH

SAimuNniH

MPIbSUNITZH
O2170

MPIDSUNniHS'-400

STAKE/NAIL, SET

MUES A. GEOVB
LEASE

WEUNO.IH
OMHOLEWELL

NO. IH STAKE/
NAIL. SET

(NAD) 83 (UTM) ZONE 17 COORDS;
WELL IH TOP HOLE INFORMATION
N: 4,360,484m E: 520,568m
BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATION;
N; 4,363,864m E; 519,335m

16-7J

BOUNTY UINSBALS.
LLC

LSASS

JIUIfY J.
GRIFFIN

FT UX

^/^^NBNRY M.
WALLACE

ET UX

INSET SCALE l"s500'
16-03 KES INVESTMENTS 4. LLC19-13

SRANNd
S. ABAJiSA^-

19A-I7 I
16-7.1 DONALD MOORE

JUNE SftlFFXN

JAMIE STUAISHT
MIKE ROSS INCi9A.ig

9A-Z2 ROUDDEN HOLDER HI LEASE

CHARLES STRAISHT
ISAAC WILLIAMS
ORPHA WILUAMS

BRENDA CUNNINGHAM
RICHARL
GATRELl
ET UX
LEASE

fDUCKWORTB 19-13.1 GARY ORR

19-13 2 ROBERT SMITH
19-13.3 SHIRLEY VOL FIRE DEPT.. INC

IHTOP
HOL

19A.2a 19A-3G HARVEY BURNS
RAND]
NICBABl
LEASE

9A-4L2

JOHN SHEPHERD

JOHN SHEPHERD
19A-31

JOHN SHEPHERD
19.32 GARYWRIGHTi9A-4Ll
19-32.1 GARY WRIGHT

19-322 GARY WRIGHT PERRY W.
DUCKWORTB

LEASE

GARY WRIGHT
19-34 GARY WRIGHT

GARY WRIGHTSJL, SBITB it C.B
MORRIS HEIRS

TRUST
LEASE

19A.3a

SHIRLEY CEMETERY Adeune

SHIRLEY E U B CHURCH
ET AlELLSWORTH CORK

19A-34
HEATH HOWEUJOHN S

19A-<2J
ST UX

MICHAEL MASON19A-07

LEASE
19A-08 DANIEL MaNTVRE SHANNON

S. ADAMS
LEASE ̂/\:

/-hROVE
HAUCa

'ASB.

ERIC C.
ROBINSON
LSASS

DANIEL MaNTYRE19A-0gOCIA
DAMS
LEASE

19A-92
CONNIE
DERSON

LEASE

19A-S1
19A.ia DANIEL MCINTYRE
19A-11 ARTHUR KESTER 19-20.1/ ramDI

MICHAEL
LEASE

19A-21 KENNETH WRIGHT
19A-59

ISSUE C
ANDERSa
LEASE

I

DANIEL MaNTYREI9A-27 JAMES

rALLOY19A-2a CLARISSA REED
19A-40 COMMUNITY BUILDING 19-16.3

BRUCE PRATT ET UXLEMOYNE
SWEENEY
LEASE

19A-42.1 CURI55A REED
19.22

19A-5] JEFFREY BROWN

to
CJ>g>>JCPLOQ YIRCINIABEARING DIST.

LAMOYN
SWEENEY
LEASE

HUTSON
S aS^SB' W 1787.8'

S 50®59* W 1435.2'

S Sl'SB' W 1764.3'

S BB'OO'W 1819.7

1237.3'!^N Bl'aB' W

1377.6*N 72°47' W
/
imE

NO OCCUPIED DWELLINGS OR BUILDINGS TWO
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED (2,500) SQUARE FEET
OR U\RGER USED TO HOUSE OR SHBJER DAIRY
CATTIE OR POULTRY HUSBANDRY ARE LOCATED
WrmiN SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE (625) FEET

OF THE CENTER OF THE WEa PAD.

N71''34'W EDGAR B.
BARTLEY, HEIR
OF HEATHER
HARTLEY
LEASE

N bb"!!' W 1640.8' 19.B3J

1592.-^Ki 49029' VI/

993.0*N 43''57' W

1944.0N 26*'12' W

N 17'4I' W

WELL EDGAR B
BARTLEY
LEASE

N12®43* W

N00'13* W (NAD) 27 (UTM) ZONE 17 COORDS;
WELL IH TOP HOLE INFORMATION;
N: 14,305,309ft E; 1,707,848ft
POINT OF ENTRY INFORMATION:
N: 14.305,031ft E: 1.707,543ft
BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATION;
N: 14,316.394ft & 1.703,805ft

NOTE

WATER Weas WERE

LOCATED WITHIN 2000'

OF CENTER OF PAD

1434

1838.5'N02''18' F

N Oa'AA* F 1639.4'

N  E 1592.5

N ir35' F 1618.9

N 24"'01* F 1806.6'

N 26°22' E 1642.9

N43°22' E 1BB2.S

JOB # 18-003WA
DRAWING # GATREU.1H
SCALE r = 2000'

MINIMUM DEGREE OF

ACCURACY SUBMETER

PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEV.
SUBMETER MAPPING GRADE GPS

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

'  HEREBY CERTIPT THAT THIS PLAT IS CORRECT
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE
INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND THE RULES ISSUED AND
PERSCRIBED BY THE DEPTARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

SEMPtB

WELL TYPE: OIL

STATE OF WEST VIRSINIA, DIVISION

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WILLOW LAND SURVEYING PLLC

220 MASONIC AVE. PENNSBORO

WEST VIRSINIA 26415

GAS X LIQUID INJECTION- -

LEGEND
— Surface Owner Boundary Lines +/-

Interior Surface Tracts *!-
Existing Fence

/  Found monument, as noted

THOMAS SUMMERS P.S. 2109

DATE 05/17/21

OPERATOR'S WELL# GATRELLUNIT#1H

WASTE DISPOSAL(IF CAS ) PRODUCTION STORAGE DEEP SHALLOW X
LOCATION: ELEVATION 935'-ASBUILT WATERSHED McELROYCREEK

QUADRANGLE SHIRLEY 7.5'
SURFACE OWNER JOHN SHEPHERD

. DISTRICT Mcelroy

EAGE

47 095

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

COUNTY TYLER

OIL k GAS ROYALIY OWNER LAMOYNE SWEENEY: EDGAR B. HARTLEY: S.A. SMITH & C.B. MORRIS HEIRS TRUST-
KENNETH WRIGHT: GLEN DUCKWORTH: SHANNON S.ADAMS: GROVE HAUGHT: TOM WILLIAMS ET UX: JAMES MALLOY FT NX-

ACR

REBECC

31.75 ACRES+/-

, LEASE ACREAGE 72.28 AC±: 29 AC±: 6.27 AC±:

TARGET FORMATION
WELL OPERATOR
ADDRESS
FORM WW-6

0.68 ACt: 29.92 AC±: 13.975 AC±: 8 AC±: 40 AC±: 90.1 AC±:

,.,^,,77=7- 210 AC±; 98.5 AC±: 236 AC±: 502.8 AC±: 120ACt
CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR STIMULATE X

PERFORATE NEW FORMATION~X OTHER PHl^lCAL CHANGE IN WELL
CLEAN OUT & REPLUG
7.100'TVD 20.700'MD

PLUG & ABANDON

ESTIMATED DEPTH

A WILLIAMS: ROSEMARY HAUGHT: JIMMY J. GRIFFIN ET UX: BOUNTY MINERALS. LLC: JAMFS A GROVE
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL _X ^
PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
(SPECIFY)

MARCELLUS

ANTERO RESOURCES CORP.
1615WYNKOOPST.

DENVER. CO 80202

AGENT DIANNA STAMPER - CT CORPORATION SYSTEM
ADDRESS 5400 D BIG TYLER ROAD

O
O
c

>
§:

u
m
X)

CHARLESTON. WV 25313

07/02/2021



WW-6A1
Operator's Well Number Gatrell Unit 1H

received
Office of Oil and Gas

JUN 2 8 Z021
INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5) wv Department d
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)EnvironmentalProtecti

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I depose and
say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1)the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

Lamovne Sweeney Lease

Lamoyne Sweeney

Four Leaf Land Company

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Four Leaf Land Company

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Corporation

1/8

Assignment

Name Change

0370/0617

0403/0566

0557/0430

Edgar B. Hartley Lease

Edgar B. Hartley Antero Resources Corporation 1/8+ 0498/0326

Lamovne Sweeney Lease

Lamoyne Sweeney

Four Leaf Land Company

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Four Leaf Land Company

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Corporation

1/8

Assignment

Name Change

0370/0617

0403/0566

0557/0430

SA Smith 8i CB Morris Heirs Trust Lease

5A Smith 8t CB Morris Heirs Trust Antero Resources Corporation 1/8+ 0629/0304

Randi Michael Lease

Randi Michael Antero Resources Corporation 1/8+ 0474/0777

Glen Duckworth Lease

Glen Duckworth Antero Resources Corporation 1/8+ 602/615

Grove Haught Lease

Grove Haught Antero Resources Corporation 1/8+ 0671/0485

Shannon S Adams Lease

Shannon S Adams

Tom Williams et ux lease

Tom Williams et ux

Drilling Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Corpration

Drilling Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Corporation

1/8+

1/8

Assignment

Name Change

614/314

301/455

401/499
557/430

James Maiiov et ux Lease

James Maiioy et ux

Drilling Appalachian Corporation
Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Drilling Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Corporation

1/8

Assignment

Name Change

316/160
391/416

557/430

Rebecca Williams Lease

Rebecca Williams

Drilling Appalachian Corporation

Drilling Appalachian Corporation

Antero Resources Corporation

1/8

Assignment

0311/0344

0557/043007/02/2021



WW-6A1
Operator's Well Number Gatrell Unit 1H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I depose and
say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1)the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

Rosemary Haueht Lease

Rosemary Haught

Jimmy J» Griffin et ux Lease

Jimmy J. Griffin et ux

Seneca Upshur Petroleum LLC

Bounty Minerals LLC Lease

Bounty Minerals LLC

Antero Resources Corporation

Seneca Upshur Petroleum LLC

Antero Resources Corporation

Antero Resources Corporation

1/8+

1/8

Assignment

1/8+

0627/0409

0258/0046

0555/0190

0667/0846

'^Partial Assignments to Antero Resources Corporation include 100% rights to extract, produce and market the oil and gas from the
Marcellus and any other formations completed vnVn this well.

**CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE*

received
'eofOllancK

JUN 2 8 2021

07/02/2021



4709502737
Operator's Well No. Gatrell UnitlHWW-6A1

(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page
James A. Grove Lease

James A. Grove Antero Resources Corporation 1/8+ OSSl/0373

'Partial Assignments to Antero Resources Corporation include 100% rights to extract, produce and market
the oil and gas from the Marcellus and any other formations completed with this well.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAY 2 5 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division ofWater and Waste Management
• WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
•  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

•  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

*Co-tenancy utilization - At least 7 mineral
owners in tract. At ieast 75% of the royaity
owners have executed a lease on the tract.

The interests of the remaining co-tenants
were acquired pursuant to the Co-tenancy
Modernization and Majority Protection Act

Well Operator: Antero Resources .Corporation

By: ^
Its:

Tim Rady

VP of Land

Page 1 of 1

07/02/2021



4709502737

J^Antero
Antero Resources

1615 Wynkoop Street

Denver, CO 80202

Office 303 357.7310

Fa* 303 357.7315

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Chief, Office of Oi] and Gas
Attm Mr. James Martin

601 57®* Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Gatrell Unit 1H

Quadrangle: Shirley 7.5'
Tyler County/McElroy District, West Virginia

Mr. Martin:

Antero Resources Corporation (Antero) is submitting the following application for a new well work
permit for the Gatrell Unit IH horizontal shallow well. As an authori^ representative, I certify that
Antero has the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas for all leases throu^ which the Gatrell
Unit IH horizontal lateral will drill through including any and all roads crossed under as identiiied on the
attached survey plat.

Sincerely,

riiCami

Tyler Adams
Landman

Office of Oil a""

07/02/2021



WW-6AC

(1/12) 4709502737
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: 05/23/2021 API No. 47- 095

Operator's Well No. GatreiiunitiH
Well Fad Name: shepherd Pad

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

T ^ XT A Easting: 520568m
UTMNAD83

Northing: 4360484m
Public Road Access: Sandy Creek Rd.
Generally used farm name:

State:

County:
District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia

Tyler

McElroy

Shirley 7.5' John Shepherd

Watershed: McElroy Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY
GOG OFFICE USE

ONLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or S NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO □ RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED

□ 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or S NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED □ RECEIVED

E 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or □ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE B^CEFVED/
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

NOT REQUIRED

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

B 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION CB^ceived
B 5. PUBLIC NOTICE EkRECErVED

B 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION Q^ceived

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing. RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas

MAY 2 5 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

07/02/2021
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Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, 1 Maria Henry ^ have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, 1 have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. 1 certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator: Antero Resources Corporation

By: Maria Henry Ik
Its:

Telephone:

VP of Geology

303-357-7310

Address: 1615 Wynkoop street

Denver, CO 80202

Facsimile:

Email:

303-357-7315

mgriffith@anteroresources.com

NOTARY SEAL

MEGAN GRIFFITH

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY ID 20184011666

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 13. 2022

Subscribedandswom beforeifie this

My Commission Expin

Notary Public

?)\ \vo»n
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAY 2 5 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

07/02/2021
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Well Pad Name: shepherd Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 5/24/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 5/24/2021

Notice of:

IZl PERMIT FOR ANY
WELL WORK

□ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

□ PERSONAL
SERVICE

□ REGISTERED
MAIL

El METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

13 Application Notice 13 WSSP Notice 13 E&S Plan Notice 13 Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s)
Name: John B. shepherd
Address: 102 Sandys Run Road
West Union, WV 26456

Name: Helth Michael Howell
Address: 686 Doolln Run Road

New Martlnsvllle, WV 26155

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: John B. shepherd
Address: 102 Sandys Run Road
West Union, WV 26456

Name: Helth Michael Howell
Address: 686 Doolln Run Road
New Martlnsvllle, WV 26155

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits)
Name:
Address:

□ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: no declarations on record with county
Address:

□ COAL OPERATOR
Name: no decl.arations on record with county
Address:

□WATER PURVEYOR(s)/OWNER(s) OF WATER WELL,
SPRING OR OTHER WATER SUPPLY SOURCE

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAY 2 5 2021

Name: please see attachment
Address:

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
Name:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

07/02/2021
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Well Pad Name: shepherd Pad

Notice Is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water. RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule. ^ " iUd I

WVX'aDiiUment ofPursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.C, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water Protection
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface ovmer and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 5?"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items

07/02/2021



^709502737
47- 095

(3.13) OPERATOR WELL NO. GatrellUnitlH
Well Pad Name: shepherd Pad

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refiised to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (Q The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at: RECEIVER)
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas Office of 0\\ and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection a r on?!
601 57'^st.sE W1AY2 5 20^'
Charleston, WV 25304 ^m^ntof
(304) 926-0450 EnSffial Protection
Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

07/02/2021
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11 (c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to partieipate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effeetive;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the mles promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

received
Office of Oil ana Gas

MAY 2 5 2021

VW Department of
Environmental Protection

07/02/2021
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Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Resources Corporation g Address: wynkoop street

Telephone: (303) 357-7223 Denver, CO 80202

Email: rngrifnth@anteroresources.com Facsimile: 303-357-7315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deppri vac vofficer@.wv. go v.

MEGAN GRIFFITH

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY ID 20184011686
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 13. 2022

Subscribed and sworn before me this

My Commission Expires ^ \b\UOV^
Notary Public

received
Office of Oii -300 Pas

MAY 2 5 2021

vw Department of
Environmental Protection

07/02/2021
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WW-6A Notice of Application Attachment (SHEPHERD PAD):

/

WATER SOURCE OWNERS - Within 1500'

*NOTE; On attached water well map 15 other water sources are identified, but they are located greater
than 1500' firom the subject well pad location.

1 Water Source: W2 - 1435'

Owner: Heith Howell

Address: 686 Doolin Run Road

New Martinsville, WV 26155

3 Water Sources: W5 - 1237', W6 - 1378', W7 - 1346'
Owner: Gary Wright
Address: P.O. Box 347

Middleboume, WV 26149

/ 2 Water Sources: W10 - 993', W12 - 852'
Owner: John Shepherd
Address: 102 Sandys Run Road

West Union, WV 26456

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAY 2 6 2021

WV Department of.
Environmental Protection

07/02/2021
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WW-6A Notice of Application Attachment (SHEPHERD PAD):
List of Surface Owner(s) with Proposed Disturbance associated with Shepherd Well Pad:

/

WELL PAD — These owners were notified of all well work permit applications, and have
executed signed Surface Use Agreements with Antero Resources Corporation.

TM 19 PCL 29

Owner:

Address:

John B. Shepherd &
Tammy L. Shepherd

102 Sandys Run Road
West Union, WV 26456

TM 19 PCL 29

Owner: Heith Michael Howell

Address: 686 Doolin Run Road

New Martinsville, WV 26155

J

J

ROAD AND/OR OTHER DISTURBANCE - All owners have executed signed Surface Use
and/or Road Agreements with Antero Resources Corporation. However, they were only notified
if their tracts were overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well
work.

TM 19 PCL 29

Owner: John B. Shepherd &
Tammy L. Shepherd

Address: 102 Sandys Run Road
West Union, WV 26456

TM 19 PCL 55

Owner: Heith Michael Howell

Address: 686 Doolin Run Road

New Martinsville, WV 26155

y TM 19 PCL 27 tcontinued...!
Owner: Sandra Hopper
Address: 564 Sandys Run Road

West Union, WV 26456

BECEIVEt)
Office of Oil and Gas

MAY 2 5 2021

07/02/2021
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FORM WW-9 SHEPHERD PAD

ANTERO RESOURCES

CORPORATION

MAY 2 5 20a

WV Department
Environmental Prote

PAGE OF
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^ 1

BEARIN6 DIST.

S 38°38' W 1787.8'

1435.2'S 50''59' W

S 81°39' W 1764.3'

S 89°00' W 1819.7'

1237.3'N 81°26' W

-d-.N 72''47' W 1377.6'

1346.1'N 7r34'W

N 65°17' W 1640.8'

N 49''29' W 1592.4'

N 43°57' W 993.0'

N26°12' W 1944.0'

CENTERN ir4i' w 851.8'

N12°43' W 1781.2'

N00''13' W 1701.9'

N 02''18' E 1838.5'

N 03''44' E 1639.4'

N 10''47' E 1592.5'

N17^35' E 1618.9' NOTE: LATITUDE &

LONGITUDE SHOWN

HEREON BASED ON

SUBMETER MAPPING

GRADE DGPS.

N 24''01' E 1806.6'

N 26''22' E 1642.9'

N43°22' E 1882.5'

WELL SURFACE OWNER ADDRESS DIST-TAX MAP-PAR WELL LATITUDE WELL LONGITUDE
W1 WILLIAM BALL 1220 ELAAHURST DR., WEIRTON , WV 26062 5-19-57 39''23'22.63" 80''45'54.38"
W2 HEITH HOWELL 686 Doolln Run Road, New Martinsvllle, WV 26155 5-19-55 39°23'27.51" 80"45'54.46"

W3 LARRY MARABLE 4605 HOLMEHURST WAT, BOWIE, MD 20720 5-19-53.1 39"23'33.82" 80°46'02.61"
W4 VIOLET JEFFERS P.O. BOX 1, SHIRLEY , WV 26434 5-19-53 39°23'36.02" 80''46'03.59"
W5 GARY WRIGHT P.O. BOX 347, MIDDLEBOURNE, WV 26149 5-19-32.1 39°23'38.24" 80"45'56.04"

W6 GARY WRIGHT P.O. BOX 347, MIDDLEBOURNE, WV 26149 5-19-33 39''23 "40.44" 80''45'57.25"
W7 GARY WRIGHT P.O. BOX 347, MIDDLEBOURNE, WV 26149 5-19-33 39°23'40.62" 80°45'56.76"
W8 ELLSWORTH CORK JR. 52 OLD SCHOOLHOUSE RD, SHIRLEY , WV 26434 5-19-38 39°23'43.17" 80°45'59.53"
W9 SHIRLEY E.U.B. CHURCH 5-19-37 39°23'46.65" 80°45'56.02"
WIO JOHN SHEPHERD 102 SANDYS RUN RD, WEST UNION , WV 26456 5-19-30 39''23'43.56" 80°45'49.32"
Wll JAMES FELTON P.O. BOX 142, SHIRLEY , WV 26434 5-19A-51 39°23'53.71" 80''45'51.6r
W12 JOHN SHEPHERD 102 SANDYS RUN RD, WEST UNION, WV 26456 5-19-29 39°23'44.58" 80°45'43.86"
W13 GREGORY SHEPHERD P.O. BOX 4, SHIRLEY , WV 26434 5-19A-47.1 39°23'53.71" 80°45'45.72"
W14 MICHAEL DAVIS 6630 MCELROY CREEK RD, WEST UNION, WV 26456 5-19-18.1 39"23'53.41" 80°45'40.80"
W15 DEAN GARRISON P.O. BOX 163, SHIRLEY , WV 26434 5-19A-43 39°23'54.76" 80°45'39.81"
W16 6630 MCELROY CREEK RD, WEST UNION , WV 26456 5-19-19.2 39°23'52.78" 80°45'39.35"
W17 ANITA DOLL 6660 MCELROY CREEK RD, WEST UNION , WV 26456 5-19-19 39°23'52.10" 80°45'36.90"
W18 HOWARD STUBBS 6693 MCELROY CREEK RD, WEST UNION , WV 26456 5-19-21 39°23'51.91" 80''45'34.47"
W19 HOWARD STUBBS 6693 MCELROY CREEK RD, WEST UNION, WV 26456 5-19-20 39°23'53.00" 80°45'31.35"
W20 HOWARD STUBBS 6693 MCELROY CREEK RD, WEST UNION, WV 26456 5-19-20 39°23'51.24" 80''45'31.39"
W21 DOUGLAS ENEIX 6756 MCELROY CREEK RD, WEST UNION , WV 26456 5-19-22 39°23'50.30" 80°45'24.20"

WILLOW LAND SURVEYINS, PLLC
P.O. BOX 17, PENNSBORO, WV 26415

(304) 659-1717

DATE: 04/13/18 DRAWN BY: T.B.S.

TOPO SECnON(S) OF;

SHIRLEY 7.5'

JOB #: 18-003WA

FILE: SHEPHERD PAD WW.DWG

0*

SCALE : 1-INCH = 1000-FEET

1000' 2000' 3000'

07/02/2021



WW-6A4 4709502737 operator Well no. GatreiiumtiH
(1/12) T / V Multiple Wells on Shepherd Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 03/10/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 05/24/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

□ HAND H CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to fi ling a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however. That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s): RECEIVED
Name: John B. shepherd and Tammy L shepherd Name: Helth Michael Howell OMCcJ of Oil and Gas
Address: 102 Sandys Run Rd. AddreSS: 686 Doolin Run Rd.

West Union, WV 26456 New Martinsviile, WV 26155 MAY 2 5 2021

Notice is hereby given: EfivirSimental
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia t Easting: 520568m
z-' X. TO UTMNAD83County: Tyler Northing: 4360484m
District: McEiroy Public Road Access: Sandy creek Rd.
Quadrangle: Shirley 7.5' Generally used farm name: John B. shepherd and Tammy L. shepherd
Watershed: McElroy Creek

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57* Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Dages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by;
Well Operator: Antero Resources Corporation Authorized Representative: Megan Griffith
Address: 1615 Wynkoopst. Address: i6i5WynkoopSt.

Denver, CO 80202 Denver, CO 80202

Telephone: 303-357-7233 Telephone: 303-357-7233
Email: mgriffilh@anteroresources.com Email: mgrlffith@anteroresources.com
Facsimile: 303-357-7315 Facsimile: 303-357-7315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

TM 19PCL 30
TM 19PCL 29,30,31 & 5507/02/2021



WW-6A5 4709502737 operator wen no. Gatreii umt ih
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 05/24/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 05/24/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice): Gas
Name: Shepherd Name: Heith Michael Howell ^
Address: 102 Sandys Run Road AddreSS: 686 Doolin Run Road MAY 2 5 Z021

West Union, WV 26456 New Martinsvlile, WV 26155

WV Department of,
Notice is hereby given: Environmental Protection
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia t Easting: 520568m

UTM NAD 83County: Tyler Northing: 4360484m
District: McEiroy Public Road Access: sandy creek Rd.
Quadrangle: shiriey 7.5' Generally used farm name: John shepherd
Watershed: McElroy creek

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57* Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator: Antero Resources corporation Address: 1615 Wynkoop Street
Telephone: (303)357-7223 Denver, co 80202
Email: mgrifnth@anteroresources.com Facsimile: 303-357-7315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deDPrivacvofflcer@wv.gov.

07/02/2021



4709502737

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five * Room 110

Byrd E. White, III Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505 Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Secretary of Transportation/ Deputy Secretary/
Commissioner of Highways Deputy Commissioner

May 24,2021

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 Street, SB
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Shepherd Pad, Tyler County
Gatrell Unit IH Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2018-0098 which has been issued
to Antero Resources for access to the State Road for a well site located off Tyler County Route
62 SLS MP 3.66.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and
provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

Gaiy K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc: Megan Griffith
Antero Resources

CH, OM, D-6

File

E.E.07AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 07/02/2021



List of Anticipated Additives
Stimuiating

Used for Fracturing or
Weii 4709502737

Additives
Chemical Abstract Service Number

(CAS #)

Fresh Water 7732-18-5

2 Phosphobutane 1,2,4 tricarboxylic acid 37971-36-1

Ammonium Persulfate 7727-54-0

Anionic copolymer Proprietary

Anionic polymer Proprietary

BTEX Free Hydrotreated Heavy Naphtha 64742-48-9

Cellulase enzyme Proprietary

Demulsifier Base Proprietary

Ethoxylated alcohol blend Mixture

Ethoxylated Nonylphenol 68412-54-4

Ethoxylated oleylamine 26635-93-8

Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1

Glycol Ethers 111-76-2

Guargum 9000-30-0

Hydrogen Chloride 7647-01-0

Hydrotreated light distillates, non-aromatic, BTEX free 64742-47-8

Isopropyl alcohol 67-63-0

liquid, 2,2-dibromo-3-nitrilopropionamide 10222-01-2

Microparticle Proprietary

Petroleum Distillates (BTEX Below Detect) 64742-47-8

Polyacrylamide 57-55-6

Propargyl Alcohol 107-19-7

Propylene Glycol 57-55-6

Quartz 14808-60-7

Sillica, crystalline quartz 7631-86-9

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

Sodium Hydroxide 1310-73-2

Sugar 57-50-1

Surfactant 68439-51-0

Suspending agent (solid) 14808-60-7

Tar bases, quinoline derivs, benzyl chloride-quaternized 72480-70-7

Solvent Naphtha, petroleum, heavy aliph 64742-96-7 MAY

Soybean Oil, Me ester 67784-80-9

Copolymer of Maleic and Acrylic Acid 52255-49-9 Environm

DETA phosphonate 15827-60-8

HexamthyleneTriamine Penta 34690-00-1

Phosphino Carboxylic acid polymer 71050-62-9

Hexamethylene Diamine Tetra 23605-75-5

2-Propenoic acid, polymer with 2 propenamide 9003-06-9

Hexamethylene diamine penta (methylene phosphonic acid) 23605-74-5

Diethylene Glycol 111-46-6

Methenamine 100-97-0

Polyethylene polyamine 68603-67-8

Coco amine 61791-14-8

2-Propyn-l-olcompound with methyloxirane 38172-91-7

CEIVED
f Oil and Gas

2S202)

ntaj Protection

07/02/2021
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LOCATION COORDINATES:
ROAD "A" ENTRANCE

UTITUDE: 30.3ei4&4 LONGITUDE: -80.765SI0 {NAD 03)
LATITUDE: 30.391372 LONGITUDE: -80-765084 (NAD 27)
N 4300244.30 E 520102.58 (UTM ZONE 17 METERS)

TEMPORARY ACCESS ROAD "B" ENTRANCE
UTITUDE: 30.306220 LONGITUDE: -60.706335 (NAD 83)
UTITUDE: 30.390147 LONGITUDE: -00.766600 (NAD 27)
N 4360774.05 E 520120.16 (UTM ZONK 17 METERS)

CENTER OP TANK

UTITUDE; 38.302850 lONGITUDE: -60.764444 (NAD 83)
UTITUDE: 39.302788 LONGITUDE: -60.764618 (NAD 27)
N 4300309.68 E 520283.06 (UTM ZONE 17 METERS)

CENTROID or PAD

UTITUDE: 30.303647 LONGITUDE; -80.761077 (NAD 83)
UTmn)E; 30.303565 LONGITUDE: -60.761251 (NAD 27)
N 4360480.74 E 520573.63 (UTM ZONE 17 METERS)

GENERAL DESCRIPTION-

SHEPHERD WELL PAD & WATER CONTAINMENT PAD
SITE DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION PLAN,
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLANS

nSPPRQVED"
WVDEP OOG

6/23/2021

FLOODPLAIN NOTES:
THE PROPOSED SITE IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE "X" PER FEMA MAP NUMBER I54006C0175C THE
EXIETING TEMPORARY ACCESS ROAD IS LOCATED IN FE)4A FLOOD ZONE "A" PER FEMA MAP NUMBER
#54095C0176C. THE TEMPORARY ACCESS ROAD IS FOR ACCESS ONLY AND NO FILL SlUa BE PUCED
WITHIN THE FLOODPUIN AREA.

MISS UTILITY STATEMENT-
RESOUFI^ CORPORATION WIU, NOTirY MISS UTILITT OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR THE WCATING OF

UnUTIES PRIOR TO THIS PROJECT DESIGN. IN ADOmON, MISS UTIUTY WILL BE CONTACTED BY THE
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THIS PROJEXTT.

ENTRANCE PERMIT:

CONSTRUCTION ACnYITIES.

ENVIRONMENTAL NOTES:
STREAM AND WETUND DEUNEATIONS WERE PERFORMED IN SEPTEMBER. 2017 4 APRIU 2010 BY CAl
CONSULTANTS. INC. TO REVIEW THE SITE FOR WATERS AND WETUNDS THAT ARE MOST UKELY WTTHDI
THE REGUUTORY PURVIEW OF THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS (U3ACE) AND/OR THE WEST
VIRCINU DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (WVDEP). THE APRD, 10. 2018 STREAM AND
WETLAM DELINEATION INDEX MAP WAS PREPARED DY GAJ CONSULTANTS. INC. AND SUMMARIZES THE
RESULTS OF THE HELD DELINEATION. THE MAP DOES NOT. IN ANY WAY. REPRESENT A JURISDICTIONAL

USA^"oR*THE LANDWARD UMTTS OF WATERS AND WETUNDS WHICH MAY BE REGUUTED BY THE
GEOTECHNICAL NOTES:
THE PROPOSED ACCESS ROAD CUT SLOPE (1.6:1) SHALL BE HELD VERIFIED BY A CERTIFIED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO ENSURE THE PROPOSED SLOPES ARE ADEQUATE PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. ACCESS ROAD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE MONITORED BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER OR PROJECT DESIGN ENGINEER DURING CONSTRUCTION.

DATED APRIL 09. 2010, REFLECTS THE RESULTS OF THE SUBSURFACE IHVESTICATION
INFORMATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT WERE USED IN THE P^ARATION
OF THESE PUNS. PLEASE REFER TO THE SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT BY PENNSYLVANIA
SOIL It ROCK. INC. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. AS NEEDED.

PROJECT CONTACTS:

OPERATOR:

AMTEHO RESOURCES CORPORATION
535 WHITE OAKS BLVD.

BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

PHONE: (304) 642-4100
FAX; (304) 642-4102

EU WAGONER - ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER
OFFICE: (304) 842-4068 CELL; (304) 476-0770

5 ARE NO WETUNDS. LAKES. PONDS. OR RESERVOIRS WTTHIN 100 FEET OF THE
WEa PAD AND LOD. THERE IS A PERENNIAL STREAM ADJACENT TO ACCESS ROAD 'k' It
CO. RT. 62 BUMP-OUT WHICH WILL REMAIN UNDISTURBED.

THERE ARE NO NATURALLY PRODUCTNC TROUT STREAMS WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE WEU

) DEVELOPED SPRINGS WTTHIN 250

4 EXISTING HUHTINC CABIN 466.6 FEET FROM THE CENITR OF THE WELL

REPRODUCTION NOTF

THESE PLANS WERE CREATED FOR COLOR PLOTTINC AND ANY
REPRODUCTIONS IN CRAY RCAIJ5 OR COTOR MAY RESULT IN A lOSS OF
INrORMATlON AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES

Mcelroy DISTRICT, tyler county, west Virginia
CUTLET Mcelroy CREEK watershed

USGS 7.5 SHIRIJY & CENTKR POINT OUAn MAP

•  'iV,^ 1. ' . ■■ ■ ■ ! I r.
/  ■

■ / , :
■/ ' ■

■-'I' '. ' ' ' ■■
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- UTILITY COORDINATOR

NAVrrUS ENGINEERING. INC.
CYRUS S. KUMP. PE - PROJECT MANAGER/ENGINEER
OmCE: (608) 682-4185 CELL: (540) 688-6747

ENVIRONMENTAI.:
CAI CONSULTANTS. INC.
JASON A. COOK - SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL
OFFICE (304) 026-8100 CELL (303) 382-8217

PENNSYLVANU SOIL k ROCK. INC.
CHRISTOPHER W. SAMIOS - PROJECT ENGINEER
OFFICE: (412) 372-4000 CELL (412) 560-0662

— WATER
CXJhTAINM^PAD ^

^ IV©

2 - CONSTRUCTION AND E4S CONTROL NOTES
) - l£CEND
t - MATERIAL QUANTmES
i - STORM DRAINAGE k tkS COMPUTATIONS
e - EXISTING CONDITIONS
7 - EXISTING STRUCTURES k FEATURES
B - OVERALL PLAN SHEET INDEX k VOLUHfS
6 - ACCESS ROAD PLAN
10 - ACCESS ROAD k WATER CONTAINMENT PAD PLAN
11 - ACCESS ROAD k WELL PAD PUN
12 - wea PAD k STOCKPILE PLAN
13 - WELL PAD GRADING PUN
14 - WATER CONTAINMOrr PAD GRADING PUN
15 - ACCESS ROAD PROFILES
16 - ACCESS ROAD SECTIONS
IT - ACCESS ROAD * STOCKPILE SECTIONS
18-20 - WELL PAD SECTIONS
21 - WATER CONTAINMENT PAD SECTIONS
22-20 - CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
30 - ACCESS ROAD HECIAMATIOH PUN
31 - ACCESS ROAD k WATER CONTAINMENT PAD RECLAMATION PLAN
32 - ACCESS ROAD k WELL PAD RECLAMATION PLAN
33 - WELL PAD k STOCKPILE RECLAMATION PUN
CE500-GE50e - GEOTECHNICAL DETAILS
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♦ - PR0P08H) SITE
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TofilSII*
Aeeass Rood 'A* (Lets') 8.34

Temporary Access Road *B* 1.B2
Co. RL 62 BuniD^ 0.3B

WMPad 6.13
Water Cortalnmenl Pad 4.21

Excess/ToDSoll Material Stockoiles 3.55
Total Affected Area NA3

Total WMded Acres Oisiutwd 12.93

Accees Road 'A* (342') 1.39
Co . RL 63 BuTDOul 0.38

Tote 1 Affected Ana 1.7T

Total Wxded Acre* DictirDeO 1.18

teweete to HeNh IL Bowel Part ofTM1 MS
Aceesa Road "A* (1751 0.44

Wei Pad 0.19
Total Affected Area OAS

Total VWoded Acres Disturtied 0.62
Inmete to IMm M. KbwatI Part orTM 1»4t.

Access Road 'A* (78') 1.40
Wei Pad 2.52

EitceesToDsoil Material StocAollet 0.09
Total Affected Area 4i>1

Total Mbodad Acres Dlsiutred 3.07

kneaetl to Hfttt M. Howal PartofTM l»4 ft 1»48
Access Road *A'(3691 121
WWtefContehrwft Pad 0.91

Total Affected Aiea 2.13

Total Mboded Acres DIsiiftMd 0.09

femcte loMolm S: BTamnv L. BhoBlwrd II1M1
Access Road'A* (2071 1.00

Tamporaty Access Road'B' 0.42
Water CoNalnmeril Pad 3.30

Total Affected Area 4.72

Total Wooded Acres DIsiiftMd 0.14

bnMetetoJebnB.BTamnwL.8tMeMM^' PI1W
Access Road "A'(3191 1.59

Terrvrorarv Access Road *B' 1,37

Wei Pad 0.15
Total Aftectad Area 3.11

Total Vtooded Acres DisturtMd 029

kitoeen to doffn B. A Tanwiw L. BImdMM to lMt
Access Road *A-(3131 121

Wei Pad 527
ENcessT^rsoll Matarta! Stocfcpilas 3.46

Total Affected Area lOiM

Total Vtooded Acres Oiatubed 7.54

htotoeti to «hMwEUW.CIiMieB tmi W
Tarwporary Access Road '6' 0.02

Total Aftected Area 0.02

Total WMded Acres DisturtMd 0.00

Intnieto to ItoivLiyMafitfftAini 11 <36
Tertiporary Access Road'B* 0.01

Total Affscted Arts OJM

Total Wooded Acres DIsiiftMd 0.00

DESIGN CERTinCATlON:
THE DRAWINGS. CONSTRUCTION NOTES. AND H
DUGRAMS ATTACHED HERETO HAVE BEEN PRI
ACCORDANCE WITH THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE OF STATE
RULES. DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE
OP on. AND GAS CR3 35-6

MISS Utility of West Virginia
1-800-245-4848

West Virginia State Law
(Section XIV: Chapter 24-C)
Requires that you call two

business days before you dig in
the state of West Virginia.

IT'S THE LAW!!
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